Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 16th May, 2014
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.

Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application for a Premises Licence at Sandbach United Community Football
Club, Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 3LZ (Pages 45 - 190)

To consider an Application for a Premises Licence by Sandbach United Football Club
in respect of Sandbach United Community Football Club, Hind Heath Road,
Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 3LZ.

Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate at Alderley Edge Cricket Club,
Moss Lane, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7HN (Pages 191 - 308)

To consider an Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate by Alderley Edge
Cricket Club in respect of Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, Alderley Edge,
Cheshire SK9 7HN.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel:

01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice

[...]
cing and theatre for the wider
cultural benefits of our communities. A natural concern to prevent disturbance
in the neighbourhood will always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity 
[...]

Whilst the (Sub) Committee usually meets in public, it does have the power to
hear certain applications in private. The Committee, however, will always
reach its decision in private. A public announcement of the decision is
normally made at the end of the Hearing together with an outline of the
reasons for that decision. However on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if de
[...]
to customers in the following
measures:

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Conditions 1- 3 and 5 do not apply where the Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 16" May at 11.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

Sandbach United Community Football Club
Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 3LZ

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Sandbach United Football Club in respect of:

Sandbach United Community Football Club
Hind Heath Road

Sandbach

Cheshire

CW11 3LZ

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:



Page 46

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Sandbach Ettiley Heath & Wheelock

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1  CliIr Gail Wait

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.2  Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

6.2.1 The majority of representations relate to the Prevent of Public Nuisance
Objective. The Licensing Authority sets out a paragraph 9 of its Statement of
Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations under this objective.

6.2.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy also deals with issues of Anti-social
behaviour at paragraph 6 and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder at
paragraph 7.

6.3 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
they reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1  In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing

objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule



8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

101

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 47

(b) Mod
[...]
ball club. :

7 The only way for people to walk home is the salt line way, but this is only lit with street lights
towards Ettiley Heath. The other way to Wheelock is all in darkness.

Yours Taithfully .



This page is intentionally left blank



APPeNnDdDiIX C

punoig
P

punoID

poomos

wie4

qniJ |[eqiood
pauun yoegpues
NV SuoLooHd gvoy_ NO113
VN ?Nm :H.mm—l—
X Asim3
<t
S & o 2 INGAGBS0]
spieyAeqqy e é ua,
2
asnoyalepp &\v { 2 %
T S

44
) %
oy )

'S¥06¥000} Aoning souBUPIO "t710Z S)YBU aseqelep pue jybuAdod umoi (9)

'9v06+0001

—~

o) )

Sy Y

diyssauysed u; Supjiom

SIDUeM 99 adiysayy EEenme S

19)s9yD pue
As\ auysayd 2

2.112UnoD




APfenbd i X C

SN (T e 01 jva

AN RGO REIUN N

19ISIYD PUT g
ISOAN QaysayD




Page 191 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 16™ May 2014 at 01.00pm
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate at

Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane,
Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7HN

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an Application to Vary a Club Premises
Certificate and the proposed operating schedule together with details of
relevant representations received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application to
Vary a Club Premises Certificate by Alderley Edge Cricket Club in respect of:

Alderley Edge Cricket Club
Moss Lane

Alderley Edge

Cheshire

SK9 7HN

The premises currently benefits from a Club Premises Certificate issued on 24"
February 2006 which is set out at appendix A.

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the current and proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.



Page 192

2.6 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Alderley Edge

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 ClIr Frank Keegan

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.2  Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

6.2.1 The majority of representations relate to the Prevent of Public Nuisance
Objective. The Licensing Authority sets out a paragraph 9 of its Statement of
Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations under this objective.

6.2.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy also deals with issues of Anti-social
behaviour at paragraph 6 and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder at
paragraph 7.

6.3 Consideration must also be given to the relevant sections of the Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.4 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
they reasoning where they determine 
[...]
d for are as follows:

Recorded Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Thursday 11.00hrs to 23.00hrs
Friday and Saturday 11.00hrs to 01.00hrs
Sunday 12.00hrs to 22.30hrs

Live Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Thursday 11.00hrs to 23.00hrs
Friday and Saturday 11.00hrs to 01.00hrs
Sunday 12.00hrs to 22.30hrs

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix B.



Page 194

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 The Police in their response state: Application received 25th March 2014 from
Alderley Edge Cricket Club to vary the Club Premises Certificate at Alderley
Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7HN. The
application is to add Regulated Entertainment to the existing Club Premises
Certificate and change the layout of the premises. There are no Police
objections.

10.5.2 There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.5.3 The Council has received 68 written objections from local residents. Copies
of these representations are attached as Appendix C of this report,
appendices 1 to 68.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix A - Existing Club Premises Certificate

Appendix B - The Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate.
Appendix C (Appendices 1 — 68) Written Objections

Appendix D - Map of area



APPEND X

)
SO

Cheshire East )\
Council%Z

Club Premises Certificate

Club Premises Certificate Number: CL/0024

Club Details

Name of club in whose name this certificate is granted and relevant postal address of club:

Alderley Edge Cricket Club

Address:

Moss Lane
Alderley Edge
Cheshire

Post Town: Alderley Edge Post Code: SK9 7HN

Telephone Number: 01625 584733

If different from above the postal address of 
[...]
oﬁ @’g %Lu:ﬁu‘
2rsen) lo  leecome  Lm cominelied q M@,@,@)\,& Ve ¥ c’bieck

o Yo a\va\\M}\g Sy o heore  elloven, owhbory eiers



Page 297
Baney 0 Cuery  aaght %Y\( waek .,  APPENDIX G4
Cochay  CReb Lo ey QQM'\’\Q.Q,H PN ?fé aod Tia
pax:vu\r o~ Swe | Dot Preaven 5@/;«%!/— C O CJ/\.CVV\&Q{
mad W éuhyxm@,{f ho W&Ldf‘ oo The e Q:L
o Qb ey chonge oo Yo s whedd

L\ ronn oML, t



Page 298

APPENDIX €5

Licensing Section.

2 April 2014.

Alderley Edge Cricket Club.
Dear Siz,

We understand the above club has applied for extension to
include the grounds in the licence.

We live close to the club and the music is very loud and intrusive when
Qutside events are held there even with all windows in the house closed.

Because they are infrequent we do not object but if the frequency is going
To increase this needs to be considered carefully in what is a quiet
residential area.

Certainly more events with very lond music lasting until one a.m. must be
regarded as a potential public nuisance in this area. We read the club says
they do not intend to increase number of events but what guarantee do we
have they will not change their mind after licence is granted.

We hope this will be taken into consideration in this application.

Yours Sincerely,



Page 299

APPENDIX 66

The Licensing Section
Cheshire East Borough Council
Macclesfield Town Hall

Market Place

Macclesfield

SK101DS

31 March 2014

Dear Sirs,

Re: Alderley Edge Cricket Ctub (“AECC”)
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003

| live, with my wife and son, in a property neighbouring AECC.

I am writing fo you to formally object to the above application to vary the Club Premises Ceriificate
of AECC.

AECC have applied to you to vary their Ciub Premises Certificate, to include the cricket ground as
part of the licenced premises, and fo include the provision of live-and recorded music from 11:00
until 23:00 Monday to Thursday, 11:00 until 01:00 Friday and Saturday, and 12:00 until 22:30

Sunday
[...]
ns than are held at present. It is
unclear what is meant by the word “significantly” in this context. The letter fails to make it clear
that AECC wish to have the right to hold the increased number of events/functions on the

cricket ground (e.g. in marquees, tents or like).

It seems clear that (at the very least) the intention of AECC is to hold more (and probably
significantly more) functions or events on the cricket ground such that we will experience even
greater incidences of noise nuisance than at present.

We have lived in our house on since January 2007. The number of events that AECC
have held in the evening in marquees (or the like) has increased significantly over the years.
Originally | believe they only held an annual bali (or the like). It has now hecome to their practice to
hold other events in the marguee once erected (e.g. weddings, birthdays, charity dinners) such that
neighbours have to suffer three fo four days of (unreasonably) levels of noise late in the evening.

On the basis of the above, [ wish to make two (alternative) submissions:

1. That the application to vary the Club Premises Certificate is refused - and that AECC be
required to apply for Temporary Event Notices. This will ensure that you can properly assess



Page 301
APPENDD G

whether the function or event is appropriate for the venue (having regard to the close proximity
of substantial residential housing); or

2. (Alternatively) that if you decide (based on all the evidence presented to you) that the Club
Premises Certificate should be varied that conditions be imposed on that certificate such that:

a. The cricket ground is not part of the ficence premises;

b. The hours applying to the varied certificate should not extend beyond 12:30am (being
the time stated in the enclosed letter from AECC: and therefore to be presumed fo be
acceptable to them); and

c. It is stipulated that AECC should not be able to hold, in any one calendar year, more
functions or events in the evening o
[...]
United Community Football Club, Hind Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 3LZ
	SANDBACH UTD APPENDIX A
	SANDBACH UTD APPENDIX B 1-54
	SANDBACH UTD APPENDIX B 55-82
	SANDBACH UTD APPENDIX B 83-118
	SANDBACH UTD APPENDIX C

	4 Application to Vary a Club Premises Certificate at Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7HN
	ALDERLEY EDGE CC - APPENDIX A
	ALDERLEY EDGE CC - APPENDIX B
	ALDERLEY EDGE CC - APPENDIX C 1-68
	ALDERLEY EDGE CC - APPENDIX D




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Friday, 16th May, 2014 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, 
SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Mahon and G Wait 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Aoife Ryan, Solicitor 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT SANDBACH UNITED 
COMMUNITY FOOTBALL CLUB, HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH, 
CHESHIRE CW11 3LZ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Sandbach United Community Football Club, Hind 
Heath Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 3LZ. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:  
 
•  two representatives of the applicant  
•  two representatives of local residents 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:  
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003  

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  



•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)  

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed:  

 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the following additional conditions:  
 
1. That the Challenge 25 scheme be implemented 
 
2. There are to be no open containers, bottles or cans taken outside the 

premises. All alcohol must be consumed inside the premises. 
 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
Note:  Councillor G Wait requested that it be minuted that she had voted 
against granting the premises licence, on the grounds of public nuisance. 
 

4 APPLICATION TO VARY A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE AT 
ALDERLEY EDGE CRICKET CLUB, MOSS LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 7HN  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Club Premises Certificate at Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, 
Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7HN. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  three representatives of the applicant  
•  a solicitor representing the applicant 
 
After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of:  
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003  

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)  

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed:  

 



RESOLVED - That the application to vary the Club Premises Certificate at 
Alderley Edge Cricket Club, Moss Lane, Alderley Edge be granted as 
applied for.  
 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


